potential capital investments by ethanol producers. Table

Finally, Table 16 reports the estimated economic impacts
of a 20% expansion in ethanol production. This scenario
used a $0.37 basis increase associated with an additional
$164.62 million in farm sales after the five-year phase-in.
This model allocated 64% ($105.354 million) to pipeline
counties and the other 36% ($59.262 million) to the

15 reports that a 10% expansion in ethanol production
could increase gross economic output by $905 million
over ten years. A stronger corn basis could also increase
state GDP by an estimated $551 million and personal
income by $128 million. The 10% scenario would also
support an estimated 194 jobs annually.

rest of the state. The additional farm sales would increase
gross economic output by nearly $1.81 billion over ten
years. A stronger corn basis would also increase state
GDP by an estimated $836 million and personal income
by $257 million. The 20% scenario could also support an
estimated 389 jobs annually.

1 Millions of constant 2022 dollars.

Table 16 – Economic Impacts of Corn Basis Change – 20% Ethanol Expansion Scenario

Category 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 Average Total

Total Employment 120 238 351 452 543 502 478 428 400 375 389

GDP1 24 48 71 93 114 106 103 95 92 89  84   836

Gross Output1 54 106 156 203 247 229 222 204 197 191  181   1,808

Personal Income1 7 13 20 27 34 33 33 31 30 29  26   257

EC ONOMIC IMPAC T S –

EC ONOMIC IMPAC T S OF C O 2 PIPELINE S IN S O UTH DAKOTA

1 Millions of constant 2022 dollars.

Table 15 – Economic Impacts of Corn Basis Change – 10% Ethanol Expansion Scenario

Category 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 Average Total

Total Employment 60 119 175 226 272 251 239 214 200 187  194

GDP1 14 29 44 58 73 70 70 66 65 63  55   551

Gross Output1 27 53 78 101 123 114 111 102 99 96  90   904

Personal Income1 3 7 10 14 17 16 16 16 15 15  13   128

EC ONOMIC IMPAC T S OF C O 2 PIPELINE S IN S O UTH DAKOTA

3 9APPENDIX A –  E STIMATING CROP DAMAGE S –

A P P E N D I X  A  –  E ST I M AT I N G  C RO P  DA M AG E S

In addition to the stimulative effects of pipeline
operations, this analysis also considers ongoing crop
damage suffered by farmers due to reduced yields
resulting from pipeline construction and resulting soil
compaction Takeste et al (2021).23 Both pipelines
will pass through non-agricultural land in addition to
agricultural land, but the majority of the pipeline miles
cross rural farmland and thus any damages related to